
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 8 March 2010 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 13 January 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

9 - 11 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION: JOB CENTRE PLUS   
 

 

  To receive a presentation on the role of Job Centre Plus. 
 

 
 

 (B) MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR FUNDING 2009/10   

 

12 - 21 

 (C) PUBLIC LIBRARY REVIEW   
 

22 - 29 

 (D) EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS PPB WORK 
PROGRAMME 2010/11   

 

30 - 31 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANC
[...]
RD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Community Portfolio which have been 

considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills Policy and Performance Board 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2009 
 
EXB 58    HALTON 2000 SURVEY ON THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET 
 

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Corporate and 
Policy, on the results of the recent Halton 2000 Survey. 
 

In October 2009, members of Halton’s Citizen’s Panel were sent a 
questionnaire asking them for their opinions on a range of Council services. The 
response rate was 53.5% and a summary of the results were attached to the 
report. 
 
 The survey was aimed at gauging public opinion of the Council’s 
spending on services. The first part of the survey asked about the top five 
priorities in relation to Council spending and preferences of spending and saving 
money in relation to those priorities identified within the Community Strategy. 
The top five priority spending areas selected by respond
[...]
 
 
10. Future Jobs Fund 
 
10.1 Due to time constraints it was agreed that this be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
11. Sub Group Updates  
 
11.1 Due to time constraints it was agreed that this be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
11.2 GF informed the Group of the January XPO Shanghai event where Halton will have a presence.  
 A presentation is to be made at the next Enterprise Board Meeting. 
  
11.3 A copy of the Community Strategy was circulated to the group. 
 
 
12. Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting 
 To be advised.  
 

Page 11



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills PPB 

DATE:  13 January 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health and Community 

SUBJECT: Mid Year Monitoring Report for Voluntary Sector Funding 
2009/10 
 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To receive the Mid Year monitoring report for Voluntary Sector Core Funding in 

2009/2010 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
(1) The report be noted. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Council awarded eleven Core Grants in for 2009/2010 to: 
 
 
 2009/10 

 

Cheshire Asbestos Victims Support £13,300 

Cheshire Racial Equality Council £6,000 

Cheshire Victim Support £7,400 

Halton Citizens Advice Bureaux £139,000 

Halton Voluntary Action  £55,903 

Rape and Sexual Abuse Centre £3,200 

Relate  £9,200 

Runcorn & Frodsham Mencap £2,400 

Samaritans £4,000 

Vision Support £8,200 

Widnes & Runcorn Cancer Support Group £11,848 

TOTAL £260,451 

 
Those organisations who were awarded over £5,000 are subject to a Service Level 
Agreement and provide quarterly monitoring.  Those organisations who received 
under £5,000 provide 6 monthly performance monitoring information. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 12



 2

3.2 Appendix one provides the performance breakdown for the individual organisations 
for the period 1st April to 30th September 2009. 
 

3.3 All but one organisation are forecast to meet expected targets and fulfil their 
Service Level Agreements. Chesh
[...]

incentivise libraries to deliver more effectively?  
• Is the Secretary of State’s power to intervene still appropriate?  
 
 
Q23  
What research do we need to do to best demonstrate the benefits of the library service to local and 
national leaders? Who would be best placed to initiate this research?  
 
  

Page 26



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment Learning & Skills Policy and 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

13
th

 January 2010  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Public Library Review 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To consider how the Council might wish to respond to the national review of 
public libraries. 
 

2.0 Recommendation: That: 
 
i) The Board recommends how to respond to the Government’s 

national consultation on the public library service. 
 
ii) The Board make any appropriate comments on the nature of the 

questions posed in the consultation paper. 
 

3.0 Supporting Information 
 

3.1 On 1 December 2009 the Culture Minister Margaret Hodge launched a two 
month consultation seeking the views of a wide range of people on the future 
of public libraries.  In practice, any comments need to be submitted by 26

th
 

January 2010. 
 

3.2 The consultation document takes the form of 29 ‘think pieces’ (short essays) 
from invited thinkers commentators and leaders in library services, as well as 
individuals working in retail, digital media, education, publishing and local 
government on how to make libraries fit for the 21

st
 century. 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Five significant challenges are set out to be addressed. 
These are:  
• How can the library service demonstrate to citizens, commentators and 

politicians that they are still relevant and vital? 
• How can we reverse the current trend of decline in library usage and grow 

the numbers using their local library? 
• How can all libraries respond to a 24/7 culture and respond to changing 

expectations of people who want immediate access to information? 
• How can all libraries grasp the opportunities presented by digitisation? 
• How can the library service cope with limited public resource and economic 

pressures? 
 

Page 27



 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 

The consultation paper concludes with 23 questions.  These are set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
The paper, and the questions have had a mixed review from the ‘industry’.  
There seems little new since the last review of libraries (Framework for the 
Future 10

th
 February 2003) in which a vision for a national library service was 

set out.  It does not attempt to define any national standards which remains a 
weakness since the removal of the national performance indicators.  As such 
we are no nearer to defining a “comprehensive and efficient public library 
service” under the terms of the 1964 Act, although Wirral was deemed to be in 
breach of its statutory duties under the act in its proposals to close a number of 
libraries and re-configure its services.  The professional view is represented by 
Fiona Williams, President of the Society of Chief Librarians, who writes: 
“There is no need to re-invent the public library service to make it fit for the 21

st
 

century.  It already is, what we need now is leadership and strategic thinking”. 
 
The PPB is asked to consider the questions posed in Appendix 1 and 
recommend how, if at all, the authority should respond. 
 

4.0 Policy Implications 
 

4.1 None at this stage.  The paper is for consultation. 
 

5.0 Financial Implications 
 

5.1 None at this stage, although one area of the paper asks how libraries should 
cope with limited public resource and economic pressures. 
 

6.0 Implications for the Council’s Priorities 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
Improving literacy and early years education is a particular focus for libraries. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills  
Libraries embody open access to information and education for all.  They focus 
on learning and skills development, digital inclusion, citizenship, business 
support and entrepreneurship. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
Libraries have a role to play in the health and well-being of the population, and 
recently have developed ‘Books on prescription’, ‘Information on prescription’ 
interventions from those suffering dementia, promotions of healthy life-styles. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
Libraries offer a safe environment for activities and events, ICT access, 
community information, advice giving sessions, etc. 
   

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
Libraries have a role in the physical development of local communities and 
Building Schools for the Future. 

Page 28



 
7.0 Risk Analysis 

 
7.1 None relating to the consultation paper. 

 
8.0 Equality and Diversity Issues 

 
8.1 Libraries help to promote equality of opportunity and intellectual freedom with a 

commitment of open access of information and education for all. 
 

9.0 
 
 

List of Background Papers Under Section 100D of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 29



REPORT: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board 
 

DATE:   13
th

 January 2010 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
 

SUBJECT: Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 

Performance Board Work Programme 2010/11 
 

WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is the first step in developing a work programme of Topics for the 

Board to examine in 2010/11.  While the Board ultimately determines its own 

Topics, suggestions for Topics to be considered may also come from a variety 

of other sources in addition to Members of the Board themselves, including 

members of the Council’s Executive, other non-Executive Members, officers, 

the public, partner and other organisations, performance data and inspections.   

 

1.2 The key tasks for Board Members are: 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant to the Board’s remit: 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics for examination in 

2010/11, bearing in mind the Council’s agreed selection criteria (Annex 1) 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics to be undertaken in the 

next municipal year. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Policy and Performance Board 
 

(1) Put forward and debate its initial suggestions for Topics to be 

included in the Board’s 2010/11 work programme 

 

(2) Develop and informally consult on a shortlist of its own and others’ 

2010/11 Topic suggestions ahead of the Board’s meeting on 8
th

 March,  

bearing in mind the Council’s Topic selection criteria 

 

(3) Decide at its March 8
th

 meeting on a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics 

to be examined in 2010/11. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Annex 1 – Topic selection checklist 
 

3.1 Prior to determining their preferred Topics, the PPB may wish to take 

soundings from relevant Executive Board portfolio holders, the SSP and other 

key partners. 

 

3.2       The Board will shortly be concluding a number of existing topics including 

‘Barriers to Work’. The planned topic on ‘Financial Inclusion’ is yet to 

commence and it may be sensible to carry this over into 2010/11. 

Agenda Item 6dPage 30



Annex 1 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Topic Selection Checklist 
 
This checklist leads the user through a reasoning process to identify a) why a topic should be 

explored and b) whether it makes sense to examine it through the overview and scrutiny process.  

More “yeses” indicate a stronger case for selecting the Topic. 

 

# CRITERION Yes/No 
 

Why? Evidence for why a topic should be explored and included in the work programme 
 

1 Is the Topic directly aligned with and have significant implications for at least 

1 of Halton's 5 strategic priorities & related objectives/PIs, and/or a key 

central government priority? 
 

 

2 Does the Topic address an identified need
[...]
uary 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 

SUBJECT:   Local Area Agreement Performance Report

WARDS:   Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide information on the progress towards meeting Halton’s Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) targets to September 2009. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

i. The report is noted 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions being taken to achieve Halton’s LAA targets. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The revised LAA was signed off by the Secretary of State in June 2008. 
The LAA contains a set of measures and targets agreed between the 
Council, local partner agencies (who have a duty of co-operation in 
achieving targets) and government.  There are 32 indicators within the 
LAA along with statutory and education and early years targets. The 
current agreement covers the period April 2008 to March 2011. 

3.2 The Agreement was refreshed in March 2009 following a review with 
Government Office North West. It is not expected that there will be many 
significant changes to the agreement excepting those areas affected by 
the downturn in the national economy, such as measures relating the local 
economy and house-building. As a consequence of this government has 
identified a list of indicators for which targets will be reviewed before the 
end of March 2010. 

3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2009 – 10 mid-year 
which includes those indicators and targets that fall within the remit of this 
Policy and Performance Board. 

3.4 In considering this report Members should be aware that:- 

a) All of the measures within the National Indicator Set are monitored 
through Quarterly Departmental Service Plan Monitoring Reports. 
The purpose of thus report is to consolidate information on all 
measures and targets relevant to this PPB in order to provide a 
clear picture of progress. 

Agenda Item 7aPage 32



b) In some cases outturn data cannot be made available at the mid-
year point and there are also some Place Survey based indicators 
for which information will not become available until 2010 i.e. the 
next date the survey is due to be undertaken. 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the Local Area 
Agreement contained within it, is the main mechanism through which 
government will performance manage local areas. It is therefore important 
that we monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate 
plans are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieve the 
improvement targets that have been agreed. 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Local Area Agreement acts as the delivery plan for the Sustainable 
Community Strategy for Halton and is therefore central to our policy 
framework.

6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The achievement of Local Area Agreement targets has direct implications 
for the outcomes in relation to Comprehensive Area Assessment 
judgements.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

7.1 This report deals directly with the delivery of the relevant strategic priority 
of the Council. 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

8.1 The key risk is a failure to improve the quality of life for Halton’s residents 
in accordance with the objectives of the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
This risk can be mitigated thorough the regular reporting and review of 
progress and the development of appropriate actions where under-
performance may occur. 

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

9.1 One of the guiding principles of the Local Area Agreement is to reduce 
inequalities in Halton. 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPAERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

   Document   Local Area Agreement 2008 – 11  

 Place of Inspection 2nd Floor, Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 Contact Officer Rob MacKenzie (0151 471 7416)

Page 33



APPENDIX 1 

A Local Area Agreement For Halton 

June 2008 – April 2011 

Employment, Learning & Skill
[...]
ins, Cockroft, Mackenzie, Villiers    

 

Discussion with Rob Mackenzie 

The majority of the meeting was taken up by a discussion with Rob Mackenzie – the 

Operational Director with overall responsibility for the corporate performance management 

and monitoring processes and procedures.   

Members set out issues they had with the present arrangements and indicated the kind of 

features they would like to see in an improved system.  These included: 

Timing 

The Members wished that the previous deadline for the finalisation of quarterly performance 

monitoring reports be restored i.e. quarterly monitoring reports to be available by the end of 

the month after the period end.  It was noted that the most recent reporting scheduling was 

geared more to the timing of the next PPB meeting which meant that the quarterly 

performance information could be delayed by several weeks beyond the ‘end of the month 

after’ deadline.  Individual Members figures wanting to scrutinise current performance 

information on the intranet, and PPB performance sub-groups such as the present 

Employment, Learning and Skills sub-group that might be established in future, are/would be 

obliged under the present system to examine relatively stale data.   

It was recognised, however, that the production of complete monitoring reports containing 

fresh information was inhibited by factors such as reliance for some information on external 

organisations whose reporting timetables might be out of synch with the Council’s: also, the 

major time lags in some national (e.g. employment) data made the provision of fresh figures 

unrealistic in some instances.  However, the availability of more timely and accessible proxy 

measures could be explored.   

Target setting 

Members want to be more active in appraising whether proposed targets are appropriate and 

felt that some kind of context would help.e.g. by showing previous years’ performance/trends 

and/or by including comparative data.   

Agenda Item 7cPage 86



 

Av/scrutels/pergpmins/8/12/09/word03vers 

 

2 

Focus 

The group saw merit in exception reporting – perhaps a summary of highlights – and in 

concentrating on aspects of performance that the Council was in a position to influence.  

While the detailed performance data should continue to be available, officers could usefully 

support the scrutiny process by highlighting the areas where Members’ comments and 

recommendations could add most value. 

Finance 

Members felt there was scope to strengthen financial reporting and that a set of simple, 

understandable conventions, consistently applied and supported by fuller notes could help 

make scrutiny of financial performance more effective. 

ACTION: Rob Mackenzie to consult with relevant staff to consider and pull together options 

arising from the above. 

It was further proposed that some kind of briefing be arranged to share any revised 

performance reporting proposals with Members.   

On a cautionary note, it was pointed out that, from past experience, not all Members were of 

like mind in terms of how they wanted performance information to be presented, and it could 

be a challenge to get a consensus on this. 

 

Service Planning 

The process and timetable for finalising plans and budgets for 2010/11 was outlined, 

including the formal stages for Member involvement and comment.  

 

Date of Next meeting 

 

Next meeting to be 4.30 17 February 2010.  Quarterly service plan monitoring reports to be 

circulated by 12 Feb 

 

   

 

 

Page 87



 

Av/scrutels/pergpmins/8/12/09/word03vers 

 

3 

 

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXB4APP

	5 SSP Minutes
	6b Mid Year Monitoring Report for Voluntary Sector Funding 2009/10
	6c Public Library Review
	Public Library Review - ELS PPB 13.01.10.doc

	6d Employment Learning and Skills PPB Work Programme 2010/11
	7a LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE
	7b PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS
	Q2 ERS 2009 10 - Final PPB - ELS
	CL Period 2 2009 10 FINAL SAFER

	7c MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 13 January 2010 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), Austin, M. Bradshaw, Findon, Howard, 
Loftus, Parker and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Edge and Worrall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor  None 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, H. Cockcroft, G. Fitzpatrick, N. Goodwin, 
J. Hatton, A. Villiers and W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  C Billngsley and S. Nixon – Job Centre Plus 

 

 
 
 Action 

  At the start of the meeting the Chairman introduced and 
 welcomed Wesley Rourke who had been appointed as Lead 
 Officer to the ELS PPB, as a result of the ongoing re-structure 
 of the Council. The Board wished to place on record their 
 thanks and appreciation for the input and expertise Gary 
 Collins contributed to the Board over the past few years.  

 

  
ELS35 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes from the meeting held on Monday 16th 

November 2009, having been printed and circulated were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
ELS36 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  

 The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Board and the Executive Board Sub-
Committee relevant to the Employment learning and Skills 
Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That that the minutes be received. 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



ELS37 SSP MINUTES  
  
  

 The Board received the minutes of the Employment 
Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership Meeting 
held on 3rd December 2009. 
 
 In receiving the minutes the Board showed interest in 
the World EXPO Shanghai event and requested a report be 
brought back to the next meeting providing details of the 
event. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the minutes be noted; and 
 

2) a report providing details of the XPO Shanghai 
event, be brought back to the next Board meeting. 

 

Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
ELS38 PRESENTATION: JOB CENTRE PLUS  
  
  

 The Board received a presentation from Colin 
Billingsley – External Relations and Sue Nixon – Operations 
Manager of Job Centre Plus, which outlined the following:  
 

• priorities for 2010; 

• targets;  

• delivery from Runcorn and Widnes Jobcentres;  

• services and schemes provided for 18-24 and over 
25’s’  

• young persons guarantee;  

• the partnership offer;  

• employer’s offer;  

• response to the economic situation;  

• Halton Job Seeker’s Allowance (JSA) Count for under 
25’s 

• Halton JSA Count per ward; and 

• breakdown of Halton’s working age benefit recipients. 
 

Arising from the presentation the Board asked the 
following questions:  

 

• how were customers assessed to establish if basic 
skills training was required and who provided it? 

• were there specific advisors who dealt with disabled 
people and specialised in work programmes for 
disabled people;  

Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



• how closely did JCP staff work with connexions and 
where the numbers of young people 16-18 
increasing; and 

• was support provided in terms of transport for 
customers?  

 
In response the following was noted:  

 

• advisors had been trained to identify whether basic 
skills training was required then the customer was 
given a test, following this depending on the result 
training would be arranged. Members requested that 
linkages be established in this process with the 
Council’s specialist basic skills teams and staff in 
adult learning. 

• there were trained disability advisors who offered 
various pathways to work programmes to disabled 
customers;  

• a lot of work was carried out alongside Connexions 
and there was a dedicated Connexions advisor 
working with youngsters.  Statistically the NEET 
figures where improving; and 

• travel to interview schemes were in place and 
depending on individual situations travel support 
could be offered in order to help customers attend 
training and meetings with their advisors. 

 
The Board discussed further issues around the need 

for Job Centre Plus (JCP) to reach further into the 
community and the importance of partnership working and 
engaging with local employers. The Board also considered 
the Future Jobs Fund and it was reported that the latest 
figures showed that there were now 255 people eligible for 
jobs from the Future Jobs Fund.   Members were invited to 
visit the Job Centre Plus at any time they wished. 

 
The Chairman thanked Colin and Sue for an 

informative presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

  
1) The presentation be noted; and 

 
2) Co-working be investigated with the Council’s 

adult learning and basic skills team with the Job 
Centre Plus advisors. 

   
ELS39 MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR VOLUNTARY 

SECTOR FUNDING 2009/10 
 

  



  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Health and Community which provided information 
for the Mid-Year Monitoring Report for Voluntary Sector 
Core Funding in 2009/10. 
 
 It was reported that the Council had awarded eleven 
Core Grants in 2009/10 which were outlined in the report for 
information. It was noted that those organisations who were 
awarded over £5,000 were subject to a Service Level 
Agreement and had to provide quarterly monitoring. Those 
organisations who received under £5,000 provided six 
monthly performance monitoring information. 
 
 Appended to the report was the performance 
breakdown for the individual organisations for the period 1st 
April to 30th September 2009. 
 
 It was further noted that all but one organisation were 
forecast to meet expected targets and fulfil their Service 
Level Agreements. Cheshire Victims Support performance 
had dipped and a meeting had been scheduled in December 
2009 to discuss the issue. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ELS40 PUBLIC LIBRARY REVIEW  
  
  

 The Board received a presentation of the Strategic 
Director, Health and Community which required the Board to 
consider how the Council might wish to respond to the 
national review of public libraries. 
 
 It was reported that on 1st December 2009 the 
Culture Minister, Margaret Hodge launched a two month 
consultation seeking the views of a wide range of people on 
the future of public libraries. The consultation document took 
the form of 29 “think pieces” (short essays) from invited 
thinkers commentators and leaders in library services as 
well as individuals working in retail, digital media, education, 
publishing and local government on how to make libraries fit 
for the 21st century. 
 
 The five significant challenges to be addressed were 
set out in the report for information. In addition, appended to 
the report was a consultation paper which included 23 
questions.  
 
 It was further noted that the paper and the questions 

Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



had had a mixed review from the industry”. There seemed 
little new information since the last review of libraries 
(Framework for the Future 10th February 2003) in which a 
vision for a national library service was set out. It was noted 
that it did not attempt to define any national standards which 
remained a weakness since the removal of the national 
performance indicators.  
 
 The Board was asked to consider the questions 
posed and recommend how, if at all, the authority could 
respond. 
 
 It was reported that a response from Merseyside was 
currently being drafted and Members agreed that a 
Merseyside response would be more beneficial.  The Board 
also agreed that the library service should remain statutory 
to the Council. 
 
 Members were asked to forward any suggestions 
they had regarding questions from the survey to Howard 
Cockcroft by Thursday 21st January 2010. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the Board recommend a Merseyside response to 
the Government’s national consultation on the 
public library service be formulated; and 

 
(2) the Board forward any suggestions regarding the 

nature of the questions posed in the consultation 
paper to Howard Cockcroft by 21st January 2010. 

 
   
ELS41 EMPLOYMENT LEARNING AND SKILLS PPB WORK 

PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 

  
  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Environment which was the first step in developing 
a work programme of topics for the Board to examine in 
2010/11.  
 
 It was reported that the key tasks for Board members 
were: 
 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant 
to the Board’s remit; 
 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics 
for examination in 2010/11, bearing in mind the Council’s 

 



agreed selection criteria (Annex 1); and 
 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics to be 
undertaken in the next Municipal Year. 
 

 The Board was advised that prior to determining their 
preferred Topics, the Board may wish to take soundings 
from relevant Executive board portfolio holders, the SSP and 
other key partners. It was further noted that the Board would 
shortly be concluding a number of existing topics including 
“Barriers to Work” the planned topic on “Financial Inclusion” 
was yet to commence and it may be sensible to carry this 
over into 2010/11. 

 

 Arising from the discussion Members noted that in 
view of the economic downturn, a focus on the increase in 
un-employment after 2 years, and what the Council could do 
should be considered.  The Board also discussed the 
forthcoming take over of Connexions and the possibility of a 
Topic Group could look at in terms of providing education 
and opportunities to young people.   

Members were requested to send any suggestions to 
the Chairman by the 28th January 2010. 

 
  RESOLVED: That 
 
  (1)  the Policy and Performance Board Members 
forward any Topic suggestions to the Chairman by 28th 
January 2010; and  
 
  (2) decide at its 8th March meeting on a work 
programme of 2 or 3 Topics to be examined in 2010/11. 

 
 
 

   
ELS42 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of the 

Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

  
RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived for 15 

minutes. 
 

 

 

   
ELS43 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE  



  
  

 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Corporate and Policy which provided information on the 
progress towards meeting Halton’s Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) targets to September 2009. 
 
 It was reported that the revised LAA was signed off 
by the Secretary of State in June 2008. The LAA contained 
a set of measures and targets agreed between the Council, 
local partner agencies and government. There were 32 
indicators within the LAA along with statutory and education 
and early years targets. The current Agreement covered the 
period April 2008 to March 2011. 
 
 It was noted that the LAA was refreshed in March 
2009 following a review with Government Office North West. 
It was not expected that there would be many significant 
changes to the Agreement, excepting those areas affected 
by the downturn in the national economy, such as measures 
relating to the local economy and house-building. As a 
consequence of this the government had identified a list of 
indicators for which targets would be reviewed before the 
end of March 2010. 
 
 Appended to the report was information on progress 
to 2009/10 mid-year which included those indicators and 
targets that fell within the remit of the Policy and 
Performance Board. 
 
 It was reported that the Sustainable Community 
Strategy for Halton and the LAA contained within it was the 
main mechanism through which Government would 
performance manage local areas. It was therefore important 
that the Council monitor progress and that Members were 
satisfied that adequate plans were in place to ensure that 
the Council and its partners achieved the improvement 
targets that had been agreed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

 

   
ELS44 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  

 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 
on progress against Service Plan objectives and 
performance targets. Performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting services for Economic Regeneration and 
Culture and Leisure for the first quarter were outlined in the 
report. 

 



 
 Members discussed the under-spend in the Local 
Strategic Partnership outcomes and it was noted that these 
were expected to even out as they were just becoming 
established.  It was further reported that the possibility was 
being explored of a performance group that would sit below 
the Specialist Strategic Partnerships to look at the detail of 
outcomes and to ensure that targets initially set were being 
achieved. It was agreed that a report regarding this would be 
brought to a future meeting. 
 
 The Board noted their congratulations to Ditton and 
Grangeway Community Centres for receiving the most 
improved performer award. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the second quarter Performance 
Management Reports be received. 

   
ELS45 MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

GROUP 
 

  
  

 The Board considered the notes of the Employment, 
Learning and Skills Performance Group which outlined the 
monitoring processes and procedures. It was noted that 
Members had set out issues they had with the present 
arrangements and indicated the kind of features they would 
like to see in an improved system, details of which were 
outlined in the Minutes for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the notes of the Employment, 
Learning and Skills Performance Group be noted. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 


